2.2.1 Competitive bidding shall be followed by the Airport Company as the method of procurement of 

goods, works, services, sub-lease(s), sub-license(s), or any other rights or privileges where the        

consideration (including deposits in any form in respect thereof) exceeds Rs.25,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Twenty Five Crores) in any Accounting Year (as defined in the Concession Agreement) 

(“Competitive Bidding”). 

2.2.2 The Board of Directors of Airport Company or a committee appointed by the Board of Directors 

of Airport Company may determine in cases where Competitive Bidding process is to be followed,

[...]

(vi) Airport Company shall have the right to conduct (a) price negotiations with the 

Tenderers; and (b) reject the Bids which are accompanied by an abnormally low 

financial proposal.  

(vii) In all cases where the value of the contract is more than Rs.25,00,00,000 (Indian 

Rupees Twenty Five Crore only), a minimum of two (2) Bids shall be collected. 

However, even if only 1 (one) Bid is received, the Competitive Bidding Process 

may be considered valid if the Bid was satisfactorily advertised, the qualification 

criteria were not unduly restrictive and the price is reasonably comparable to the